
 

 
You can view the agenda on the website  
or use a smart phone camera and scan the code 

 
 

 
  

To: 
 
The Chair and Members 
of the East Devon 
Highways and Traffic 
Orders Committee 
 

 
County Hall 
Topsham Road 
Exeter 
Devon  
EX2 4QD 
 

 

Date:  11 April 2024 Contact:  Fred Whitehouse, 01392 381362 
Email:  fred.whitehouse@devon.gov.uk 

 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 19th April, 2024 

 
A meeting of the East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held 
on the above date at 10.30 am at Daw Room, Committee Suite, County Hall, Exeter 
to consider the following matters. 
 
 Donna Manson 
 Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
 PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 

  
1 Chair's Announcements  
 
 
2 Apologies  
 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  
  

Members of the Committee will declare any interests they may have in any item to 
be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking place on that item. 
  
The registrable interests of Councillors of Devon County Council, arising from 
membership of City, Town or Parish Councils and other Local Authorities will 
automatically be recorded in the minutes.  
  
For details of District and or Town and Parish Twin Hatters – please see here: 
County councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish or town councillors 
  

https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0


  
4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023, attached. 

  
5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  
 
 Items which in the opinion of the Chair should be considered at the meeting as a 

matter of urgency. 
  

 MATTERS FOR DECISION 
  

6 Pedestrian Crossing, Deaf Academy, Exmouth (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/24/26), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Exmouth & 
Budleigh Salterton Coastal 

    
7 Stopping up of public highway: Land adjacent to Swordfish Avenue, Clyst Honiton 

(Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

(CET/24/27), attached. 
 

  Electoral Divisions(s): Broadclyst 
  

 STANDING ITEMS 
  

8 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews  
 
 [An item to be taken under s18 of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 

reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme.]  
  

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
  

9 Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
 Update from Committee representative. The notes from the previous meeting are 

attached. 
  

10 Dates of Future Meetings  
 
 Currently scheduled dates for future meetings are: 

  
5 July 2024 
10 December 2024 

https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s36410/Constitution%20-%20Part%204g%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/documents/s36410/Constitution%20-%20Part%204g%20Rules%20of%20Procedure%20Petition%20Scheme.pdf


2 April 2025 
  
Confirmation of meeting dates/venue are published on the Council’s website:  
Browse meetings - East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee - 
Democracy in Devon 
 

 
 
Part II Reports 
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should 
therefore be treated accordingly. They should not be disclosed or passed on to any 
other person(s). Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports 
carefully and are therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer 
at the conclusion 
[...]
://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://www.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/public-participation-at-committee-meetings/part-1-can-i-attend-a-meeting/
https://devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press and 
public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not to do so, 
as directed by the Chair.  Filming must be done as unobtrusively as possible without 
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting and 
having regard to the wishes of others present who may not wish to be filmed. 
Anyone wishing to film proceedings is asked to advise the Chair or the Democratic 
Services Officer in attendance.  
 
Members of the public may also use social media to report on proceedings.  
 
Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council  
It is to be noted that Members of the Council must declare any interest they may 
have in any item to be considered at this meeting, prior to any discussion taking 
place on that item. 
 
WiFI 
An open, publicly available Wi-Fi network (i.e. DCC) is normally available for 
meetings held in the Committee Suite at County Hall. 
 
Fire  
In the event of the fire alarm sounding, leave the building immediately by the nearest 
available exit following the fire exit signs.  If doors fail to unlock press the Green 
break glass next to the door. Do not stop to collect personal belongings; do not use 
the lifts; and do not re-enter the building until told to do so. Assemble either on the 
cobbled car parking area adjacent to the administrative buildings or in the car park 
behind Bellair. 
 
First Aid 
Contact Main Reception (Extension 2504) for a trained first aider.  
 
Mobile Phones 
Please switch off all mobile phones before entering the Committee Room or Council 
Chamber 
 
Alternative Formats 
If anyone needs a copy of an Agenda and/or a Report in 
another format (e.g. large print, audio tape, Braille or other 
languages), please contact the Customer Service Centre on 
0345 155 1015 or email: committee@devon.gov.uk or write to 
the Democratic and Scrutiny Secretariat in G31, County Hall, 
Exeter, EX2 4QD. 
Induction Loop available  

 

mailto:committee@devon.gov.uk




1 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

17/07/23 
 

 

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

17 July 2023  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Hughes (Chair), J Bailey, C Channon, I Chubb (Vice-Chair), 
H Gent, I Hall, S Randall Johnson, R Scott, J Trail BEM, P Twiss, Dumper, 
Councillor Chris Burhop and Johns 
 
East Devon District Council 
Councillors C Burhop, T Dumper, V Johns 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillor M Hartnell 
  

 53   Election of Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Hughes be elected Chair for the ensuing year. 
  

 54   Election of Vice-Chair 
 
RESOLVED that Councillor Chubb be elected Vice Chair for the ensuing year. 
  
  

* 55   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 30 March 2023 be 
signed as a correct record. 
  
With reference to minute 46 -  B3181 Moonhill Copse Pedestrian Crossing, 
Officers undertook to provide further information to Members.  
  
  

* 56   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
(Item taken under Section 100B (4) of the Local Government Act 1972)  
  
The Chair had decided that the Committee should consider the following item 
as a matter of urgency to allow updates and follow-up as appropriate. 
  
  
Local Members reported that correspondence to residents about the 
implementation of the roll out of the Exmouth Residential Parking scheme due 
to commence August 2023 had not been sent as planned. The Officers 
advised that letters were planned to be sent in next few days, and local 
Members would receive a copy 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



2 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
17/07/23 

 
  
  

* 57   Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
 
(Councillors Bailey and Johns declared personal interests in relation to 
ENV6030-88 Road from Kings School Cross to Salston Corner and 
ENV6030-61 Patteson Close, Alfington by virtue of respectively a relative 
attending the King’s School and living in the vicinity) 
  
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/52) on submissions in response to the 
statutory consultation on the restrictions proposed in the East Devon area, as 
part of the local waiting restriction programme, which had been advertised 
from 10 May until the 2 June 2023. 
  
A summary of the proposals advertised were detailed in Appendix 1 (with 
associated plans) and details of the objections received to the proposals, and 
the Officers’ responses were shown in Appendix 2 of the Report.  
  
Following advertisement proposals which had not attracted objections would 
be implemented; and those which had received objections were detailed in 
Appendix 2, with recommendations for each location. 
  
The respective local Members commented on the proposals.   
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Scott, SECONDED by Councillor Randall-
Johnson and 
  
RESOLVED  
  
(a) that the local waiting restriction programme be noted; and 
  
(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix 2 of the Report be 
agreed subject to the following:  
  
      (i)   ENV6030-29 Maer Vale, Exmouth 
            pending a site visit, authority be delegated to the Director of Climate 

Change, Environment and Transport in consultation with the Chair 
and Local Members to determine the proposal; 
 
 

      (ii)  ENV6030-123 Trefusis Place, Exmouth 
            that, pending a site visit, authority be delegated to the Director of 

Climate Change, Environment and Transport in consultation with the 
Chair and Local Members to determine the proposal; 
 
 

      (iii)  ENV6030-61 Patteson Close, Alfington 

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



3 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

17/07/23 
 

 

            that, pending a site visit, authority be delegated to the Director of 
Climate Change, Environment and Transport in consultation with the 
Chair and Local Members to determine the proposal. 

  
      (iv)  ENV6030-163 Harepath Road, Seaton 

that due to the absence of the local Member at the meeting, authority 
be delegated to the Director of Climate Change, Environment and 
Transport in consultation with the Chair and Local Members to 
determine the proposal. 

             
  
  
  

* 58   Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
 
There was no petition presented at this meeting. 
  
  

 59   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
The Minutes of the meeting would be circulated to members when available. 
  

* 60   Action Taken Under Delegated Powers 
 
The Committee noted the Report of the Director for Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/23/53) on details of actions taken in respect 
of traffic regulation orders under delegated powers since the last meeting. 
  
  

 61   HATOC References to Cabinet 
 
The Committee noted the outcomes of references to Cabinet on 12 July 2023 
(Minutes *365 and 366 refers) in respect to the following site visits: 
-       Speed limit Honiton Road/Tithebarn Way, Exeter (Minute 47 refers, 30 

March 2023) 
-       Speed limit Colyford and Colyton on B3161 (Minute 49 refers, 30 March 

2023) 
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.17 am 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


4 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
17/07/23 

 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

CET/24/26 
East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee  
19 April 2024 
 
Pedestrian Crossing, Deaf Academy, Exmouth  
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
That the Committee be asked to: 
 
(a) approve construction of a proposed pedestrian crossing at Douglas Avenue, 

Exmouth.  As shown on drawing 70107375 in Appendix 1.  At an estimated cost 
of £101,000; and 

(b)  that the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the Local 
Member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details. 

 
2) Introduction 
To support the travel needs and safety of students accessing the Deaf Academy school 
in Exmouth.  The report seek approval to construct a signal controlled “Puffin” pedestrian 
crossing facility near to the main entrance on Douglas Avenue.   
 
3) Background 
The Deaf Academy is a non-maintained special school providing education and support 
for young deaf people in Devon and from across the country.  
 
In 2020 the Academy relocated from its former site in Exeter to a new campus in 
Exmouth.  The campus in Exmouth was developed on the site of the old Rolle College. 
 
The Academy site is an education hub for around 50 students aged 5 to 19, 30 of which 
can stay within residential provision on the main campus.  The Academy provides a 
specialist curriculum, support and care to Deaf young people, the majority of whom have 
accompanying additional needs including mobility, visual and special educational needs.   
 
The Academy has satellite sites within close walking distance to the main campus.  
Including Rolle House a registered Children’s Home specialising in caring for children 
and young people aged between 5 and 17 years who are Deaf 
[...]

future maintenance.  A revised scheme for a signal controlled “Puffin” pedestrian 
crossing has been drawn up for consideration by HATOC members.  
 
4) Proposal 
The committee Plan No. 70107375 in Appendix 1, illustrates a signal-controlled Puffin 
crossing facility.  That is located on Douglas Avenue between the Deaf Academy visitor 
car park entrance and exit junctions.  
 
Within the constraints of the horizontal road alignment and visibility for motorists 
approaching from Rolle Road the crossing has been located as close as possible to the 
main site entrance.   
 
The scheme incorporates high friction road surfacing and advanced warning signing on 
both approaches.  And the puffin crossing will incorporate, visual, tactile and audible 
pedestrian indicators to cross the road.   
 
5) Options/Alternatives  
Due to the site constraints including accesses, road alignment and forward visibility to 
potential crossing points.  Alternative options were considered at the feasibility design 
stages for locating controlled and uncontrolled crossings along both Douglas Avenue 
and Rolle Road.  Options were considered for amending the current Academy site 
accesses.  An alternative traffic calmed 20mph zone was considered.  And a detailed 
option for an unsignalized  “Zebra” controlled crossing was previously prepared.  
 

Page 6

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

All options were discussed with the local member and with representatives from the 
Academy.  
 
6) Consultations  
Consultations were undertaken by Council staff and by the local member for the area.  
Consultations were undertaken by correspondence and by site meetings.  
 
7) Strategic Plan  
The proposed scheme is well aligned with the priorities of the Council’s Strategic Plan 
2021– 2025.  The table below summarises how this scheme proposal would impact 
upon individual Strategic Plan actions.  
 
Strategic Plan 
Priority 

Strategic Plan Action Impact 

Support a green recovery from COVID-19. +1 

Prioritise s
[...]

ja130324edh 
sc/cr/Pedestrian Crossing Deaf Academy Exmouth 
02  090424 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 

Appendix 1 to CET/24/26 
 
 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 6



 
 

CET/24/27  
East Devon Highways and Traffic Orders Committee 
19 April 2024 
 
Stopping up of public highway:  Land adjacent to Swordfish Avenue, Clyst 
Honiton 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.  

 
1) Recommendation 
It is recommended that: 
 
(a) the extent of highway land adjacent to Swordfish Avenue, Clyst Honiton, as detailed in 

Appendix 1, is not needed for public use; and 
(b)  this Committee resolves that subject to the consultations referred to in section 4, 

Devon County Council makes an application to the magistrates’ court for an order 
under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 that the said highway land be stopped 
up. 

 
2) Introduction 
Under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980, Devon County Council can make an 
application to a magistrates’ court to stop up a section of highway if they think it is 
unnecessary. 
 
We have received representation from NPS, acting on behalf of the joint venture 
partnership between DCC and St Modwens (Skypark Development Partnership LLP),who 
wish to apply for a stopping up order so that the land in question (as shown in Appendix 1) 
no longer forms part of the public highway.   
 
3) Proposal 
It is recommended that an application is made to the Magistrates' Court under Section 116 
of the Highways Act 1980 for the stopping-up of the public highway known as Land adjacent 
to Swordfish Avenue, Clyst Honiton as shown on the drawing attached as Appendix 1. 
 
4) Alternatives  
Devon County Council could refuse the application but would have no specific reasons for 
doing so as it is not considered the public highway provides any benefit to the highway 
network. 
 
5) Consultations  
A number of organisations have been contacted on the proposal and a summary of the 
consultees and their response can be found in Appendix 2. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7



 
 

 
6) Strategic Plan 
The proposal to stop up the highway will reduce the maintenance liability for the Council.  
This is considered an effective use of the resource that is available and helps the Council 
be financially resilient and a trusted Council. 
 
7) Financial Considerations 
There are no financial implications to this proposal as all costs will be met by the applicant.   
 
8) Legal Considerations 
Under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 a highway authority can apply to a 
magistrates’ court to stop up highway on the grounds that it is ‘unnecessary’.  Whether a 
highway is unnecessary is a question of fact.  It should be unnecessary for the sort of 
purpose for which the public might reasonably be expected to use it, for example, to reach 
a specific destination or for recreational purposes.   
 
Only a highway authority can apply to a magistrates’ court for a stopping up order.  A 
highway authority has discretion on whether or not to make an application.  However, this 
discretion is capable of being judicially reviewed.  It should therefore have good reason for 
not making an order.  
 
9) Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, 

Sustainability and Socio-economic) 
There are no environmental impacts in relation to this proposal. 
 
10) Equality Considerations 
There are no equality considerations in relation to this proposal. 
 
11) Risk Management Considerations  
No risks have been identified. 
 
12) Reasons for Recommendations  
In summary it is recommended that the Committee approve the request for an application to the 
magistrates’ court for a stopping up order of the public highway known as Land adjacent to 
Swordfish Avenue, Clyst Honiton as described above, as the land is not needed for public use and 
is unnecessary as public highway. 
 
[...]
 of Reference
	Access to Information
	Public Participation
	Webcasting, Recording or Reporting of Meetings and Proceedings
	Declarations of Interest for Members of the Council
	WiFI
	Fire
	First Aid
	Mobile Phones
	Alternative Formats
	Induction Loop available


	4 Minutes
	6 Pedestrian Crossing, Deaf Academy, Exmouth
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	3)	Background
	4)	Proposal
	5)	Options/Alternatives
	6)	Consultations
	7)	Strategic Plan
	8)	Financial Considerations
	9)	Legal Considerations
	10)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	11)	Equality Considerations
	12)	Risk Management Considerations
	13)	Summary/Conclusions/Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972: List of background papers

	7 Stopping up of public highway: Land adjacent to Swordfish Avenue, Clyst Honiton
	1)	Recommendation
	2)	Introduction
	3)	Proposal
	4)	Alternatives
	5)	Consultations
	6)	Strategic Plan
	7)	Financial Considerations
	8)	Legal Considerations
	9)	Environmental Impact Considerations (Including Climate Change, Sustainability and Socio-economic)
	10)	Equality Considerations
	11)	Risk Management Considerations
	12)	Reasons for Recommendations
	Local Government Act 1972:  List of background papers

	9 Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum



Minutes of the meeting


1 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

19/04/24 
 

 

EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
 

19 April 2024  
 
Present:- 
 
Councillors S Hughes (Chair), J Bailey, C Channon, H Gent, R Scott, 
J Trail BEM, T Dumper and V Johns; and S Randall Johnson (remote) 
 
Apologies:- 
 
Councillors I Chubb, I Hall, M Hartnell, P Twiss and C Burhop 
  

* 62   Chair's Announcements 
 
There was no announcement by the Chair. 
  

* 63   Declarations of Interest 
 
Members of the Committee were reminded to declare any interests they may 
have had in any item to be considered at the meeting, prior to any discussion 
taking place on that item. 
   
For details of District and/or Town and Parish Twin Hatters – please see here: 
County councillors who are also district, borough, city, parish or town 
councillors 
  
  

* 64   Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2023 be signed 
as a correct record. 
  
  

* 65   Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
 
There was no item raised as a matter of urgency. 
  

* 66   Stopping up of public highway: Land adjacent to Swordfish Avenue, 
Clyst Honiton 
 
Report of the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport 
(CET/24/27) regarding a proposal to apply for the stopping up of a section of 
public highway, so that it no longer forms part of the public highway. Appendix 
1 to the report showed the land in question which was adjacent to Swordfish 
Avenue, Clyst Honiton. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Gent, SECONDED by Councillor Hughes and  

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/b-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fdevoncc.sharepoint.com%2F%3Ab%3A%2Fs%2FPublicDocs%2FDemocracy%2FEetd7vTZPO1OpWKdB5MCiZoB5fxKVDt2jXjh9JBMHdM65Q%3Fe%3DPQdmta&data=05%7C02%7CFred.Whitehouse%40devon.gov.uk%7Cf296903ba54c4d720a2508dc435c9dd6%7C8da13783cb68443fbb4b997f77fd5bfb%7C0%7C0%7C638459312264667520%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=C%2FopKtElcwD1hjNvPJRcePyO%2B9xkoAwO9UJJc9nSnUg%3D&reserved=0


2 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 
19/04/24 

 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) it is agreed that the extent of highway land adjacent to Swordfish Avenue, 
Clyst Honiton, as detailed in Appendix 1, is not needed for public use; and 
  
(b) that an application be made to the magistrates’ court for an order 
under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 to stop up the land in question, 
subject to consultations referred to in section 4 of the Report. 
  
  

* 67   Pedestrian Crossing, Deaf Academy, Exmouth 
 
The Committee considered the Report of the Director of Climate Change, 
Environment and Transport (CET/24/26) which was seeking approval to 
construct a signal controlled “Puffin” pedestrian crossing facility near to the 
main entrance to the Deaf Academy on Douglas Avenue. 
  
Sylvan Dewing (Principal, Deaf Academy) and Claire Quick (Director of 
Finance & Resources, Deaf Academy) attended the meeting under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme and spoke in favour of the proposed 
pedestrian crossing. 
  
Members supported the rationale for the crossing in relation to safety 
concerns expressed by those attending under the Public Participation 
scheme. However there was member concern that this should have formed 
part of initial consultations on the building of the Deaf Academy, rather than 
being actioned later at cost to the Local Authority, notwithstanding the 
additional £30,000 contribution from the Academy for additional costs and 
future maintenance. 
  
It was MOVED by Councillor Channon, SECONDED by Councillor Trail and 
  
RESOLVED that 
  
(a) the construction of a proposed pedestrian crossing at Douglas Avenue, 
Exmouth as shown in Appendix 1, at an estimated cost of £101,000, be 
approved; and 
  
(b) that the Director of Climate Change, Environment and Transport be given 
delegated powers, in consultation with the Chair of HATOC and the Local 
Member, to make minor amendments to the scheme details. 
  

* 68   Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
 
There was no petition presented at this meeting. 
  



3 
EAST DEVON HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE 

19/04/24 
 

 

Members expressed the wish for a report updating them on the Exmouth 
Residents Parking Scheme to be presented at the next meeting of the 
HATOC. 
  

* 69   Bus Users and Stakeholders (BUS) Forum 
 
Members noted the notes from the previous meeting of the BUS Forum. 
  
 
 
 
NOTES: 

1. Minutes should always be read in association with any Reports for a 
complete record. 

2. If the meeting has been webcast, it will be available to view on the 
webcasting site for up to 12 months from the date of the meeting 
 

*  DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 11.05 am 

 

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

